Ci
78-12139-01
C H A P T E R 2
cards,
ns.
R2 Signaling Tones and Pulse Code Modulation
Line Signaling
This chapter describes the R2 signaling tones generated and detected by the MFCR2 transceiver
and the R2 pulse code modulation (PCM) 2-bit line signaling transmitted and received by E1 spa
Forward and Backward R2 Signaling Tones
Table 2-1 through Table 2-4 provide R2 signaling information based on ITU Q.441 as it applies
specifically to the New Zealand telephone network.
Table 2-1 R2 Signaling Group I Forward Signals
Token Data
Field Designation Frequencies
Digit
Meaning
1 G-I-1 1380 + 1500 Hz Digit 1
2 G-I-2 1380 + 1620 Hz Digit 2
3 G-I-3 1500 + 1620 Hz Digit 3
4 G-I-4 1380 + 1740 Hz Digit 4
5 G-I-5 1500 + 1740 Hz Digit 5
6 G-I-6 1620 + 1740 Hz Digit 6
7 G-I-7 1380 + 1860 Hz Digit 7
8 G-I-8 1500 + 1860 Hz Digit 8
9 G-I-9 1620 + 1860 Hz Digit 9
10 G-I-10 1740 + 1860 Hz Digit 0
11 G-I-11 1380 + 1980 Hz Reserved
12 G-I-12 1500 + 1980 Hz Reserved
13 G-I-13 1620 + 1980 Hz Reserved
14 G-I-14 1749 + 1980 Hz Reserved
15 G-I-15 1860 + 1980 Hz End of number
2-1
sco VCO/4K New Zealand Supplement
Chapter 2 R2 Signaling Tones and Pulse Code Modulation Line Signaling
Forward and Backward R2 Signaling Tones
r
Table 2-2 R2 Signaling Group II Forward Signals
Token Data
Field Designation Frequencies Meaning
1 G-II-1 1380 + 1500 Hz Ordinary subscriber
2 G-II-2 1380 + 1620 Hz Priority subscriber
3 G-II-3 1500 + 1620 Hz Maintenance equipment
4 G-II-4 1380 + 1740 Hz Coin telephone
5 G-II-5 1500 + 1740 Hz Operator
6 G-II-6 1620 + 1740 Hz Data subscriber
7 G-II-7 1380 + 1860 Hz Barred message rate1
1. Step subscribers only.
8 G-II-8 1500 + 1860 Hz Step original call
9 G-II-9 1620 + 1860 Hz Step ICF on Trunk Link Frame (TLF) at
Tandem (Do not re-route)
10 G-II-10 1740 + 1860 Hz Reserved
11 G-II-11 1380 + 1980 Hz Price required subscriber (PPR)
12 G-II-12 1500 + 1980 Hz Operator number identification (ONI)
13 G-II-13 1620 + 1980 Hz Hotel service subscriber (HTL)
14 G-II-14 1740 + 1980 Hz Expansion identification service (EIS)
15 G-II-15 1860 + 1980 Hz Trunk offer
Table 2-3 R2 Signaling Group A Backward Signals
Token Data
Field Designation Frequencies Meaning
1 A-1 1140 + 1020 Hz Send next digit(n + 1)